Any proceeds  received upon exercise of outstanding  stock options will be
used for general working capital purposes.

   16

   DILUTION

   The net  tangible  book value of our company as of  December  31, 2003 was
$(5,736,000) or $(0.0235) per share of common stock. Net tangible book value per
share is  determined  by dividing  the  tangible  book value of NeoMedia  (total
tangible assets less total  liabilities) by the number of outstanding  shares of
our common  stock.  Our net  tangible  book value will be impacted by the common
stock to be issued upon the exercise of  44,150,000  warrants  being  registered
hereunder.

   If we assume the  exercise of all  44,150,000  warrants  being  registered
hereunder  at their  respective  exercise  prices,  less  offering  expenses  of
$50,000,  our net  tangible  book value as of December  31, 2003 would have been
($3,330,700)  or  ($0.0116)  per  share.  The exercise of these  warrants  would
represent  an  immediate  increase  in  net  tangible  book  value  to  existing
stockholders of $0.0119 per share and an immediate  dilution to new stockholders
of $0.0672 per share. The following table illustrates the per share dilution:

   Weighted average exercise price per share   $0.0556
   Net tangible book value per share before this offering  ($0.0235)
   Increase attributable to new investors   $0.0119
   --------
   Net tangible book value per share after this offering   ($0.0116)
   --------
   Dilution per share to new stockholders   $0.0672
   --------

   17

Edgar Filing: NEOMEDIA TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form SB-2

20

   DIVIDEND POLICY

   We have not declared or paid any  dividends on our common stock during the
years ended  December 31, 2003,  2002, or 2001.  Following  this  offering,  our
dividend  practices  with respect to our common stock will be determined and may
be  changed  from  time to time by our  Board  of  Directors.  We will  base any
issuance of dividends upon contractual ability,  earnings,  financial condition,